

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

06 DEC 12 PM 1:16

STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY dn
DEPUTY

COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION II
STATE OF WASHINGTON

NO. 34796-2-II

STATE OF WASHINGTON

Respondent.

vs.

Edwin Ronald Blatt

Appellant.

Lewis County Superior Court Cause No. 06-1-00156-1

Honorable Judge Nelson E. Hunt

STATE'S RESPONSE BRIEF

**JEREMY RANDOLPH
LEWIS COUNTY PROSECUTOR**

Law and Justice Center
345 W. Main St. 2nd Floor, MS: PROO1
Chehalis, WA 98532
360-740-1240

By: Lori Smith
Lori Smith, WSBA 27961

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

ARGUMENT.....1

A. USE OF THE COMMON LAW DEFINITION OF "ASSAULT" DOES NOT VIOLATE THE SEPARATION OF POWERS DOCTRINE.....1

B. THE INFORMATION CONTAINS ALL ESSENTIAL ELEMENTS OF THE CRIME OF ASSAULT IN THE THIRD DEGREE UPON A LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER.....2

C. THE "TO CONVICT" INSTRUCTION IS PROPER AND CONTAINS ALL ESSENTIAL ELEMENTS OF ASSAULT IN THE THIRD DEGREE UPON A LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER.....9

CONCLUSION.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>State v. Brett</u> , 126 Wash.2d 136, 171, 892 P.2d 29 (1995).....	9
<u>State v. Borrero</u> , 97 Wn.App. 101, 982 P.2d 1187 (1999), rev. granted & remand. to Court of Appeals, 141 Wn.2d 1010 (2000)....	9
<u>State v. Borrero</u> , 147 Wn.2d 353, 58 P.3d 245 (2002).....	3
<u>State v. Brown</u> , 140 Wn.2d 456, 998 P.2d 321 (2000).....	5,12
<u>State v. Campbell</u> , 125 Wn.2d 797, 888 P.2d 1185 (1995).....	4
<u>State v. Chavez</u> , 134 Wn.App. 657, 142 P.3d 1110 (2006).....	1
<u>State v. Hopper</u> , 118 Wn.2d 151, 822 P.2d 775 (1992).....	3
<u>State v. Kjorsvik</u> 117 Wash.2d 93, 104, 812 P.2d 86 (1991).....	3,8
<u>State v. Pirtle</u> 127 Wash.2d 628, 904 P.2d 245,261 (1995).....	9
<u>State v. Taylor</u> , 140 Wn.2d 229, 996 P.2d 571 (2000).....	2,3
<u>State v. Tunney</u> , 129 Wn.2d 336, 917 P.2d 95 (1996).....	3
<u>State v. Vangerpen</u> , 125 Wn.2d 782, 898 P.2d 1177 (1995)...	2,4,10
<u>State v. Ward</u> 148 Wash.2d 803, 64 P.3d 640 (2003).....	7

STATUTES

RCW 9A.36.031(1)(g).....	4,5,11,12
--------------------------	-----------

WASHINGTON PATTERN JURY INSTRUCTIONS

WPIC 35.20 (1994).....	6,7,8,13
WPIC 35.20 (2005 Supp.).....	7
WPIC 35.23.02 (2005 Supp.).....	10,11,12
